

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
AT JEFFERSON CITY**

In re: JOSHUA A. HOLMAN,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
v.)	No. SC96160
)	
JENNIFER SACHSE, in her official capacity as)	
Warden, Missouri Eastern Correctional Center)	
)	
Respondent.)	

PETITIONER JOSHUA A. HOLMAN’S REPLY BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ W. Scott Rose
W. Scott Rose, #61587
ROSE LEGAL SERVICES, LLC
10820 Sunset Office Drive, Suite 123
Saint Louis, MO 63127
314.462.0200
wsrose@roselegalservices.com
Attorney for Joshua A. Holman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
I. <i>State v. Bazell</i> Bars All § 570.030.3 Enhancements From Being Applied to a Stealing Offense Charged Under § 570.030, Including Stealing Over \$500	1
II. Where a Later Judicial Decision Clarifies the Meaning of a Statute in Effect at the Time of Conviction, There Is No Issue of Retroactivity	3
III. Conclusion	8
Certificate Regarding Length	9
Certificate Regarding Service	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

RSMo. § 570.030 1, 2

RSMo. § 570.030.3 1, 2, 6, 7

RSMo. § 577.023.1(2) 4

Bunkley v. Florida, 538 U.S. 835 (2003)5, 6, 7

Commonwealth v. Scarpone, 634 A.2d 1109 (1993) 5

Culp v. Lawrence (citation not available) (Mo. App. W.D. 2017) 4, 5

Fiore v. White, 531 U.S. 225 (2001) 5, 6, 7

Goerlitz v. City of Maryville, 333. S.W.3d 450, 455 (Mo. banc 2011) 3

State v. Bazell (citation not available) (Mo. banc 2016) passim

State v. Passley, 389 S.W. 3d 181 (Mo. App. 2012) 7

State v. Severe, 307 S.W.3d 640 (Mo. banc 2010) 8

State v. Shafer, 609 S.W.2d 153, 157 (Mo. banc 1980) 4

State v. Stewart, 832 S.W.2d 911 (Mo. 1992) 4, 5

State v. Walker, 616 S.W.2d 48, 49 (Mo. banc 1981) 4

State ex rel. Valentine v. Orr, 366 S.W.3d 534, 540 (Mo. banc 2012) 2

T.C.H. v. K.M.H., 693 S.W.2d 802, 805 (Mo. banc 1985) 4

Thornton v. Denny, 467 S.W.3d 292 (Mo. App. 2015) 4, 8

Turner v. State, 245 S.W.3d 826 (Mo. banc 2008) 7, 8

I. STATE V. BAZELL BARS ALL § 570.030.3 ENHANCEMENTS FROM BEING APPLIED TO A STEALING OFFENSE CHARGED UNDER § 570.030, INCLUDING STEALING OVER \$500.
